
 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) 

COMMITTEE 
  

DATE: 30th November 2022 
  
TIME: 11.00 am 

  
VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
 

Substitute 

 
 

 Cllr. John Kelly (Chair) 
Cllr. Mike Morris M.B.E. 
Cllr. Carran Waterfield 

 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Joe Riley 
Cllr. June Burns 

 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer 

 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 

 

 

4.   Re-issuing of Southport FC's General Safety Certificates (Pages 11 - 
138) 

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BAR LOUNGE - TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON MONDAY 27TH JUNE, 2022 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 

Councillors Morris 
 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Waterfield and her 
Substitute Member Councillor Friel.  

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
11. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

12. COAST AND VISITOR AREAS PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 
(PSPO)  

 
The Committee considered the joint report of the Head of Operational In-
House Services and the Head of Communities relating to a draft Public 

Spaces Protection Order – Coast and Visitor Areas (PSPO) under the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.  

 
The report provided information concerning Coast and Visitor Area 
behaviours and an overview of the public consultation on proposed 

additional measures through a proposed new Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO). 

 
Mr. Mark Shaw, Green Sefton Service Manager, and Ms Rachel 
Northover, Green Sefton Team Leader – Community and Resource, 

presented the report and answered questions thereon.  
 

Members of the Committee requested and agreed that an additional 
restriction be added in response to the consultation to cover damage, 
destruction and vandalism of life saving equipment (including life rings, life 

belts and defibri
[...]
al locations suggested by the 
Lancashire Wildlife Trust be agreed, namely, Freshfield 

Dune Heath and Lunt Meadows.  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory (Urgent 
Referrals) 

Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 30 
November 2022 

Subject: Re-issuing of Southport FC's General Safety Certificates 
 

Report of: Chief Planning 
Officer 

 

Wards Affected: Kew; 

Portfolio: Planning & Building Control 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 
 

 

Summary: 

 

Request for the General Safety Certificates for two regulated viewing grandstands at 
Southport FC’s Haig Avenue stadium to be re-issued to include a new holder, new Safety 
Officer and a requirement for the Club to maintain a Safety Policy 

 
 

Recommendation: 

 
(1) That Members agree to re-issue the General Safety Certificate’s for the Main  

     Grandstand and for the Jack Carr Stand at Southport FC’s Haig Avenue stadium. 
 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 

 
To ensure that Southport Football Club has a valid Safety Certificate for each of its two 

‘regulated’ grandstands and that both the Club and the Council comply with the 
requirements of the Safety at Sports Grounds Act 1975 and the Fire Safety and Safety of 
Places of Sport Act 1987 

 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

None 
 

 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Any costs associated with reissuing the safety certificates will be met from existing 
budgets. 

 
 

 
(B) Capital Costs - Nil 
 

There are no direct capital costs associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

 

Any costs associated with reissuing the safety certificates wil
[...]
General Safety Certificates for the Main Grandstand and the Jack Carr 
Stand 

 
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
1.1 Southport FC’s stadium in Haig Avenue contains two ‘regulated’ grandstands, 

namely the Main Grandstand and the Jack Carr Stand. Grandstands are deemed 
‘regulated’ if they are capable of holding more than 500 spectators. In accordance 

with the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 and the Fire Safety and Safety of 
Places Sports Act 1987 the Club has previously been granted a Safety Certificate 

for each of those stands. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
1.2 Once issued, Safety Certificates remain valid until such time as there is a material, 

physical alteration to the fabric of the stand, or there is an amendment to the 
holder of the Certificate. In such circumstance, Safety Certificates have to be re-

issued in order to reflect the change in circumstance. 
 
1.3 Southport FC have confirmed that the previous holder of the General Safety 

Certificates, Frank Hughes has left the Club. Accordingly, Club officials have 
indicated that they wish to transfer the Certificates to a new holder. Southport FC 

have also confirmed that they have appointed Stephen Scott as the Clubs new 
Safety Officer. 

 

 
2.0     Current position 

 
2.1     In accordance with Section 29(5) of the Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport  

          Act 1987, Club officials have formally requested that the Safety Certificates at  

          Southport FC are both re-issued to show that the specified holder of the    
          Certificates is the Board of Directors of Southport FC. The Club have also asked  

that their newly appointed Safety Officer – Stephen Scott, be named within the 
Safety Certificates. 

 
2.2  Officers have sort advice on whether a ‘body corporate’ can be the holder of a 

 Safety Certificate and have consulted with the Sports Grounds Safety Authority 

 (SGSA) over this specific issue. The SGSA are the UK Governments advisers on  
safety at sports grounds and have a regulatory role in overseeing local authorities  
fulfilling their role under safety at sports grounds legislation. The SGSA have 

issued guidance in one of their documents which states that ‘as well as a named 
person, Safety Certificates can also be held by a ‘body corporate’ - in which case 

the Board of Directors, or other similar entity, would take responsibility for 
compliance with the safety certificate and with the management of the sports 
ground’. The SGSA who have also stated that if a Safety Certificate is issued to a 

Board of Directors – then it is vitally important that the Clubs own safety policy 
clarifies who of the Board of Directors has overall responsibility for safety matters. 

 
2.3 Accordingly, a requirement has been added to the Safety Certificates for the Club 

to produce a Safety Policy, stating who of the Directors has overall responsibility 

for safety. 
 
2.4 In accordance with the above-mentioned legislation, Merseyside Police have been 

consulted in respect of the re-issuing of the Clubs Safety Certificates and they 
have no objections to the proposed change to the certificate holder. 

 
2.5 Both Safety Certificates have been amended (in draft format) for consideration by  

the Councils Regulatory and Licencing Committee. 
 
 
3.0 Recommendation 

 
3.1 That Committee agree to reissue the General Safety Certificates for the Main 

Grandstand and for the Jack Carr Stand at Southport FC’s stadium. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

 

4.0      Future actions 

 
4.1 Should Members agree to re-issue the Safety Certificates, Officers will take the  

 necessary steps to issue those certificates and will undertake annual, statutory 

 inspections of both stands, in order to verify that the contents, requirements and 
 conditions contained within the issued Safety Certificates are being met. Those  
 inspections will
[...]
0.07.2018 – Name of Holder changed to Natalie Atkinson, amendment to seating 

                  layout and internal alterations to hospitality / bar area. Capacity of stand 

     reduced and amended guidance on stewarding / alcohol sales /  

     ticketing arrangements included.  

 

Issue xx.01.2019  - Name of Safety Officer changed from Stephen Haw to Steve Scott and  

     capacity increased to 1,568. (NOT ISSUED – additional seating not  

     installed) 

 

Issue 01.04.2018 – Name of Certificate holder changed from Natalie Atkinson to James 

                  Tedford. Stand capacity remains as 1,554 - as planned additional    

     seating installation works not carried out.  

 

Issue 14.06.2021 – Name of Certificate holder changed from James Tedford to Frank  

                               Hughes. Named safety officer removed. 

 

Issue 30.11.2022 – Name of Certificate holder changed from Frank Hughes to ‘Board of  

                               Directors’. Named Safety Officer (Stephen Scott) included. Reference  

Page 68

Agenda Item 4



 

52 
 

     made to a requirement of the Club to maintain a Safety Policy stating   

                 who of the Board of Directors has overall responsibility for safety.   

Page 69

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 

 

Sefton MBC  

 

 

JACK CARR STAND 
Merseyrail Community Stadium 

Southport Football Club 

Haig Avenue 

 

CERTIFICATE NUMBER 1 

 

 

ISSUED 30th November 2022  

 

 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 

 

 

FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY OF 

PLACES OF SPORT 

ACT 1987 

 

 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 

 

 

 

 
Derek McKenzie 

Chief Planning Officer 

Magdalen House 

30 Trinity Road 

Bootle 

L20 3NJ 

 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 4



 

1 
 

JACK CARR STAND 

 

S
[...]
pened for the admittance of the public to the 

activities listed above and covered by the terms and conditions of the Certificate. 

 

Any other entertainment event held at the sports ground where the expected attendance will be 

in excess of 500, should be reported to the Sefton Events Safety Advisory Group at least 2 

months prior to the event date. Depending on the nature of the event, Management of the 

sports ground may be expected to produce a separate and specific risk assessment / event 

action plan.

Page 130

Agenda Item 4



 

50 
 

APPENDIX 12 

 

 

POLICE FACILITIES 
 

 

A MOBILE CONTROL ROOM AT THE DISCRETION OF MERSEYSIDE POLICE.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 4



 

51 
 

APPENDIX 13 
 

 

GENERAL GROUND ARRANGEMENT DRAWINGS  
 

 

  

 

CERTIFICATE 

DRAWING NO. 

ARCHITECTS 

DRAWING NO. 

LOCATION 

 

   

No. 1 Site plan SAFETY OFFICER’S CONTROL POINT 

   

   

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issue record 

 
Issue 26.02.2018 - Name of Safety Officer changed from Michael Jackson to         

                 Stephen Haw 

 

Issue 20.07.2018 – Name of Holder changed to Natalie Atkinson. Amended                     

guidance on stewarding / alcohol sales / ticketing arrangements                    

included. 

 

Issue 07.01.2019  - Name of Safety Officer changed from Stephen Haw to Steve Scott 

 

Issue 01.04.2019 – Name of certificate holder changed from Natalie Atkinson to James  

      Tedford 

 

Issue 14.06.2021 – Name of certificate holder changed from James Tedford to Frank  

                 Hughes. Named safety officer removed. 

 

Issue 30.11.2022 – Name of Certificate holder changed from Frank Hughes to ‘Board of  

                               Directors’. Named Safety Officer (Stephen Scott) included. Reference  

     made to a requirement of the Club to maintain a Safety Policy stating  

     who of the Board of Directors has overall responsibility for safety.   

Page 132

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Re-issuing of Southport FC's General Safety Certificates
	Enc. 1 Main Grandstand Safety Cert
	Appendix 8 - Main Grandstand
	Enc. 2 Jack Carr Stand Safety Cert
	Appendix 8 - Jack Carr Stand




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillors Morris 

 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Waterfield and her 

Substitute Member Councillor June Burns.  
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
 

15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 be confirmed as a 

correct record.  
  

 
16. RE-ISSUING OF SOUTHPORT FC'S GENERAL SAFETY 

CERTIFICATES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

requesting that the General Safety Certificates for two regulated viewing 
grandstands at Southport FC’s Haig Avenue stadium to be re-issued to 
include a new holder, new Safety Officer and a requirement for the Club to 

maintain a Safety Policy.   
 

Ian Berrington, Service Manager Building Control, presented the report 
and answered questions thereon.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

The re-issue of the General Safety Certificates for the Main Grandstand 
and for the Jack Carr Stand at Southport FC’s Haig Avenue Stadium be 
agreed.  

  
 

 


